kR EAE

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
RH-9820 R

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

R OhAEE
CDiHBAEZFATHL, BRETFEHACESL,
COIRBAEF, REHEZFICT CICRYEESERIC. BELTLEEL,

UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET

Please read this manual before using the machine.
Please keep this manual within easy reach for quick reference.

HZ&R&EE
AR B WA LR B AR,
B A E AR REET ST RS

PINZA DE HILO SUPERIOR

Por favor lea este manual antes de usar la maquina.
Por favor guarde este manual al alcance de la mano para una rapida referencia.




1. 1i1;§ ........................................................... 1
2. Y H'H'ﬁ ................................................ 2
2-1. /()bj‘l:\y F@Hyl,){:j'(-}—j‘j— ........................... 3
2-2. ;{tﬁjj‘,f RODATHE ceveeeeeemmmmieee e 4
2-3. LHROMNAHEBARKDENY (FFF eeeeemeeerenes 5
2-4. 17_921_7‘0)g3ﬁ< ...................................... 6
2-5. 17_921_7‘0);%{?‘% ...................................... 7
2-6. ,()[,j‘,\_;f\xo);gﬁ' ...................................... 8
2-7. 17_9‘-1_7“ /\_*Zo)lﬁli .................. 12
3. LA DO HAEEICEET BERTE eemeeees 13
4. %Eﬁn?é .................................................. 15
4-1. 2 DONADEERBIEE - 15
4-2. 32 DOMNAHDETHRIBIEE oo 17
4-3. 2O HDLETEEEEDIHEE - 18
4-4., FHRBUHULEOIHEE oo 19
B. J8—W 1) R | remrrrrrnnnnnnnannn 20
H X
1. ;ﬂm ........................................................... 1
2, BHEFFE cvvrermrermse s 2
2-1. W TLEBYZREE R «overrereremereremene s 3
IR F SN Kk S 4
23, ERFEBEEAIRAYTIE R e 5
2.4, EEEFEEHIEILE oo 6
D5, ESEHEEEYIELE e 7
2-6. Wl TLEEE LR HYIELE - eererrereremrererenesesenenenenneeas 8
2-7. BRIEE, BERREE - 12
3. AR T RIEBRYIETE reeerrrrrrrnnnnnnes 13
4. BRAEFEE e, 15
4-1. BEEEMBHIEE e 15
4-2. BF FTIIBHIIEEE - vererererermerenenenennnens 17
4-3. BEPY E TR EEFEE e 18
4-4, EEFIHBERFEE - 19
5. BEREETEE ---veverrrrrrr s 20

CONTENTS

1. Specifications .......................................... 1
2. Installation ----+-==s===srrrrrrmmmssssrrrrrrrrnmmassannns 2
2-1. Installing the valve unit---------eeeeeeemeneeeenes 3
2_2_ Replacing the Cloth gUideS ............................... 4
2-3. Installing the upper thread nipper unit -« 5
2_4_ Routing the air tUbeS ........................................ 6
2_5_ COnneCting the air tUbeS .................................. 7
2-6. Connecting the valve harness -------=xereeerseeeees 8
2-7. Securing the air tubes and harnesses------=** 12
3. Upper thread nipper settings -===»======+==- 13
4. Standard adjustments e 15
4-1. Adjusting the sideways position of the thread
nipper ............................................................. 15
4-2. Adjusting the vertical position of the thread
nipper ............................................................. 17
4-3. Adjusting the vertical movement speed
Of the thread nipper ........................................ 18
4-4. Adjusting the upper thread feeding amount - 19
5. Parts Iist ................................................. 20

CONTENIDO

1. Especificaciones «----ssssrssssssssnnscnnnas 1
2. Instalacion ====++-===sssrrrrrrrrrmmsssssssrrrrrnnmansans 2
2-1. Instalacion del unidad de valvula ««+---weeeeeeeeeses 3
2-2. Volviendo a colocar las guias de tejido ==+ 4
2-3. Instalacién de la unidad de la pinza de hilo
SUperior ............................................................ 5
2-4. Ruteando los tubos de airg -«--«-emeeeeeeeeeeeeees 6
2-5. Conexion de los tubos de airg:-«---=-x-emeeeeeeees 7
2-6. Conexion del mazo de conductores
de VélVUla ......................................................... 8
2-7. Asegurando los tubos de aire y los mazos de
CondUCtOreS ................................................... 12
3. Ajustes de pinza de hilo superior - 13
4. Ajustes estandares:--------srssrsssrrnanns 15
4-1. Ajuste de la posicion lateral de la pinza
de h||0 ............................................................ 15
4-2. Ajuste de la posicion vertical de la pinza
de h||0 ............................................................ 17
4-3. Ajuste de la velocidad de movimiento vertical
de |a pinza de hllO .......................................... 18
4-4. Ajuste de la alimentacion de hilo superior------ 19
5. Lista de partes «-----sserssssrsssnssssnsnnnns 20



tE#%/Specifications
#MI&/Especificaciones

' {ARF

42mm ZHE A SRVRSICITHEAVEETEEA,

CROREA 22mm UTOGE, EREA DI ECHVEBORICEEAETNLENENHYET,
COGE. BRERICIAHL-EADFZDNYRILENHY FT,

LERODAHEBEE S O VICHYMFEETEMT SIS
AEY—RAYFE—FIZT, LRI AEBEDFAE “OFF” IZHRELTLEE WL, (3. LA DI AEEICHT IHTEIS
)

Sewing length

The upper thread nipper cannot be used if the sewing length exceeds 42 mm.

* If the sewing length is 22 mm or less, the end of the upper thread may not be wound properly into the stitches.
In such cases, it will be necessary to trim the ends of the upper thread that protrude after sewing is finished.

Deactivating the upper thread nipper while leaving it installed to the sewing machine
In memory switch mode, change the setting for using the upper thread nipper to “OFF”. (Refer to “3. Upper thread nipper
settings”.)

HiSEKE

HBid 42mm U EBKETREEER.

* PR EE 22mm IR, EERMELARRFERIFHORENTBiEDE,
HIVZ RN, $UTTR, LREHENEKTE.

ABEEXERERREEIN LR IR
AEHAXKRAD, FHEEERERENEAIREAD OFF' . (3E3. BXELXRELZEMRE))

Largo de costura

La pinza de hilo superior no se puede usar si el largo de costura excede 42 mm.

* Si el largo de costura es 22 mm o menos, el extremo del hilo superior podria no enrollarse correctamente en las
puntadas.
En esos casos, sera necesario cortar los extremos del hilo superior que sobresale después de terminar la costura.

Desactivando la pinza de hilo superior dejandola instalada en la maquina de coser

En el modo de interruptor de memoria, cambie el ajuste para usar la pinza de hilo superior en “OFF”. (Consulte la seccion
“3. Ajustes de pinza de hilo superior”.)

RH-9820 UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET 1



H Y {1+ A /Installation
¥ Fixlinstalacion

A fZB/DANGER/fEBR/PELIGRO

22 FO—LRy I ADAN—EBF BB TERRA vFEYY, BRI 55 £HKNT. ZO%
SHREFLOTHDAN—ZRTTLESL, SEESSICANDE. RKIFNZTEHZEAHYFET,
Wait at least 5 minutes after turning off the power switch and disconnecting the power cord from the wall

A outlet before opening the cover of the control box. Touching areas where high voltages are present can
result in severe injury.

XA BRI X BEEIMEE LIRTR, 20 %5 5 98, BITFEHMEE.
METAESBRENRKBESERARGT.

Después de desconectar el interruptor principal y desenchufar el cable de alimentacién del
tomacorriente en la pared esperar al menos 5 minutos antes de abrir la cubierta de la caja de controles.
El tocar las areas donde exista alto voltaje puede ocasionar heridas graves.

A\ ;X=I/CAUTION/E Z/ATENCION

FEDFIZERERA v FZY., BRIZTEHRNTLESLY,
BoTREA—FRA Y FEHT E, SVUNMEHLTIHADREEGY ET,
I7—HBAEOTI7—avy s EHFL. FLA4rvavr kYT 7—%kE, EHFDEHZ 0] IZLT
3Ly,

Turn off the power switch and disconnect the power cord before carrying out this operation. If this is not
done, the sewing machine may operate if the start switch is pressed by mistake, which could result in
serious injury.

Close the air cock of the air supply source, and then open the drain cock to bleed the air until the needle
of the pressure gauge points to “0”.

TEWRIEEXARFEAX, FiGmEELMEELRT.
YHiREEBHFXE, EAONIMELIBARZM.
BAXASKEFAX, AR PERSHBY, FEENREHTRR [ 0] ALk,

Desconectar el interruptor principal y desconectar el cable de alimentacion antes de comenzar esta
operacion. De lo contrario, la maquina de coser podria comenzar a funcionar si por descuido se
accionara el interruptor de arranque, lo que podria resultar en heridas graves.

Cierre el grifo de aire de la alimentacion de aire, y luego abra el grifo de drenaje para purgar el aire
hasta que la aguja del indicador de presion apunte a “0”.

SO e ek

2 RH-9820 UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET




21. /)71y FORY }HTA

2-1. Installing the valve unit

241. BIEMREZE

2-1. Instalacién del unidad de valvula

1. /5L =y F(1)DNo.34 £ No.35 DIRIZ. L a—H(2)2
KEZLAHFET,

2.\ 71y bMNEIT7—21=y FB)DHEIZ. Kt L@)[2
AICTHRYFITET,
*HOEMBEOL O FICHESHEVGBICRYFFTLESLY,

1. Insert the two reducers (2) into holes No.34 and No0.35 in
the valve unit (1).
2. Install the valve unit (1) to the side of the air unit (3) with the
two screws (4).
* Install the valve unit in a position where it will not obstruct
any other parts.

. 7ERIIT4E(1)8 No.34 #1 No.35 BIFLAL . AT RHEQ)2 M.
2. EREEER)WEHAKRET)2 ME®EIAMNEE.
* ERRETHRBRMNNETDEMNE.

1. Inserte las dos tapas (2) en los agujeros No.34 y No.35 en
la unidad de valvula (1).
2. Instale la unidad de valvula (1) a un costado de la unidad
neumatica (3) con los dos tornillos (4).
* Instale la unidad de valvula en una posicién donde no
obstruya ninguna otra parte.

-

0945B

|
IN
] il
H H NnLTaz=y DA H H
To [A] of valve unit (1)
J (3)/@/

EEEIEITAM)BAIL
[A] de la unidad de valvula (1) 0572B

I7—31=y rRMOIT7—Fa—TOB)ERYNLET,

EFO)EFEAL. TT7—F2—TOB). (7). B)ERDKLSICEHELET,

. Disconnect the air tube (5) from the air unit (3).

. Use the joint (6) to connect the air tubes (5), (7) and (8) as shown in the illustration.

. BEEZEQNESEEG)ART,

. EREEK6). MEMRTR, EETSEEG). (7). 8).

. Desconecte el tubo de aire (5) de la unidad neumatica (3).

. Use la unioén (6) para conectar los tubos de aire (5), (7) y (8) tal como se indica en la figura.

AW AW AW AW

RH-9820 UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET 3



2-2. HHA FOXH
2-2. Replacing the cloth guides
2-2. TR R EA KR

2-2. Volviendo a colocar las guias de tejido

TERIE. ZROFHA FOXBEFALI-LDTT, BRIOHH A FHEEIRICKBE LTI,

The following steps explain how to replace the left cloth guide. Replace the right cloth guide in the same way.

AT EMH AR S RIEFTIRA. HREENFENANNAHSEETRR.

Los siguientes pasos explican como volver a colocar la guia de tejido izquierda. Vuelva a colocar la guia de tejido derecha
de la misma manera.

*
*
*
*

=N

CERLCMENLT, faHM FLRZERYSNLET,
2. FROTAA FLE)ZEMYMFF. L) TEAELET.

1. BETHEST(1), BRHAHRZE L2).
2. REMBEPHAERSE LEG). ERBIT()EHEEE.

2
@ (1) 1. Remove the screw (1), and then remove cloth guide L (2).
2. Install the accessory cloth guide L (3) and then secure it
(3) with the screw (1).
@ /

1. Quite el tornillo (1) y a continuacion retire la guia de tejidos
L (2).

2. Instale la guia de tejido accesoria (3) y a continuacion
asegurela con el tornillo (1).

0946B

4 RH-9820 UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET



2-3. LR ODAEEXRAOEY F1+A

2-3. Installing the upper thread nipper unit

2-3. HRERERFHRIEE

2-3. Instalacion de la unidad de la pinza de hilo superior

ERONABM(MNERAOARICEE Z DT, 7NARIL F2)3

K] EHEOF T TT7—LOEREICERY FI1HET,

RO HB)BEUVFa—T@)A. N —(5) T LA
CEFEHRLTLESLY,
B 3EE(E. 7RIV FR)BARIED ZH, BY T IHELE
LTS,

Push the upper thread nipper set (1) in the direction of the
arrow, and install it to the left side of the arm by tightening the
three bolts (2).
* Check that the thread nipper (3) and the tube (4) do not
touch the hammer (5).
If they do touch, loosen the three bolts (2) and adjust the
installation position.

BEZREBAGN)EEFINAEESR . EREERQ)EBMBER

FENEMANE.

¥ EWRIANRKQ)UARZEEG)RILAMESIEG). MAMEIR,
MFFERQ2)B 1], BEBREME.

Empuje el juego de pinza de hilo superior (1) en la direccion
de la flecha, e instalela del lado izquierdo del brazo apretando
los tres pernos (2).
* Verifique que la pinza de hilo (3) y el tubo (4) no toque el
martillo (5).
Si toca, afloje los tres pernos (2) y ajuste la posicion de
instalacion.

RH-9820 UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET 5



2-4. T7—F 21— T DECHR

2-4. Routing the air tubes

2-4. ZSIEENAZ%

2-4. Ruteando los tubos de aire

0949B

1. I7—Fa—T(1). (2. 3). (4). (5). B)ERDEETI— FHRILF#B(7)IZEL. #HHRLOB)TEAELET.
2. I7—Fa—TJEEI—FROITELET,

1. Pass the air tubes (1), (2), (3), (4), (5) and (6) through cord holder #8 (7) in the place shown in the illustration, and then
secure them by tightening the screw (8).
2. Pass the air tubes through the cord hole (9).

1. EREE). ), 3), (4), (5), C)VEMELATHMAE, Bid&%Fz#8(7)E. FERIBSTO)EHEHEE.
2. %R, BREFIBEETL9).

1. Pase los tubos de aire (1), (2), (3), (4), (5) y (6) a través del soporte de cable #8 (7) en el lugar que se muestra en la

figura, y luego asegurela apretando el tornillo (8).
2. Pase los tubos de aire a través del agujero del cable (9).

6 RH-9820 UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET



2-5. T7—F 21— T DEH

2-5. Connecting the air tubes

2-5. FREERNES

2-5. Conexion de los tubos de aire

=\ [30]

[31]

EOEG) o]
5080 O8[{0

0950B

IT7—Fa—TIZEBEESNILBFOTNET,
I7—Fa2—7T[30]. [31]. [32]. [33]. [34]. [35]%F. BEIZAEHLET/ALTA=Y FORIZELAAET,
*IT—Fa—IHARTERHEEF. BULRSIICY 2 TEFENCESIWL, Fa—TON—RADBKEIDEHILET S8
_G'?_O
* INLTIZIKBO)~[B3DEFREHYETN., ChIFTISAAVTHOH—RBRYFITHEOERERETY,
ZITIBESHY FHA,

The air tubes have numbered labels on them.

Insert air tubes [30], [31], [32], [33], [34] and [35] into the holes in the valve unit so that the numbers match.

* If the air tubes are too long, cut them to suitable lengths before using them. This will prevent the tubes and harnesses
from getting twisted.

* The valves are also indicated by [50] to [53], but these indications are used when the fly indexer is installed. They are not
needed at the present time.

=REENHERES

BEEEE[30]. [31]. [32]. [33]. [34]. [35)iEEIMI VA LEERESHFLE.

* MRESEERKE, SWAELSMNRKERER. TERATHILIEERELNETEESE.
* XFAEBIMALRTRHB0]~[53]58, XRRESISKREMERAN, AXBEEXEAR,

Los tubos de aire tienen etiquetas de numeracion.

Inserte los tubos de aire [30], [31], [32], [33], [34] y [35] en los agujeros en la unidad de vélvula de manera que los numeros

coincidan.

* Silos tubos de aire son demasiado largos, cortelos a los largos adecuados antes de usarlos. Esto impedira que los tubos
y los mazos de cables se enreden.

* Las valvulas también estan indicadas por [50] a [53], pero estas indicaciones son usadas cuando el indizador de
braguetas esta instalado. No son necesarios en el momento.

S A JL No./Label No. YL/ A KL T DiEEE/Solenoid valve type
rZ S No./No. de etiqueta FL R B B9 Fh 28 /Valvula de tipo solenoide
[30] [31] LETF 1 >4 AIFor vertical feeding cylinder
L T=ELA/Para el cilindro de alimentacion vertical
[32] [33] Btk > ') > 4 A/ For forward/back feeding cylinder
Bl FE R ELA/Para el cilindro de alimentacién hacia adelante/atras
[34] [35] BHEFA < ') > 4 F/ For opening/closing cylinder

F XK ELRA/Para abrir/cerrar el cilindro

RH-9820 UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET 7



2-6. /X)L TN—R R DR
2-6. Connecting the valve harness

2-6. 1R H B LR IEEE

2-6. Conexion del mazo de conductores de valvula

[8]
(1)T

0951B

ERODFBININWTN—=RZAMNIZEFEBE S S RILNFNTNET,

1. ERDDHNILTN—RZAA)DE> RS 5[8]. [9]. [10]
. BEICEDETALTAZY FRDY L/ A KN)LT
DRIZELAAFET,

NV TIZEHM~BIORTEHY FEFTH. ChIETSA
AT O —HERYFITRAORTTY,
CCTIIREHY FHA,

The thread nipper valve harness (1) has numbered labels on it.

1. Insert the pin connectors [8], [9] and [10] on the thread
nipper valve harness (1) into the holes in the solenoid
valves of the valve unit (2) so that the numbers match.

* The valves are also indicated by [11] to [13], but these
indications are used when the fly indexer is installed.
They are not needed at the present time.

HEELRITBE()LFEIRES.
1. G B LR 3 MNMEK[S]. [9]. [10)4&ZIME]
HER) LEERESHEMTLE,
* RFEBITALRTH[M1~[13]S1B,. XR2RESISEE
FHMERR, EXBREXE,

El mazo de conductores de valvula de pinza de hilos (1) tiene
etiquetas numeradas.

1. Inserte los conectores de clavijas [8], [9] y [10] en el mazo
de conductores de valvula de pinza de hilos (1) en los
agujeros de la valvula de solenoide de la unidad de valvula
(2) de modo que coincidan los numeros.

* Las valvulas también estan indicadas por [11] a [13],
pero estas indicaciones son usadas cuando el indizador
de braguetas esta instalado. No son necesarios en el
momento.

< ~JL No./Label No.
FR% S No./No. de etiqueta

YL/ 4 F3L T DFEFE/Solenoid valve type
FE R 1B A9 Fh 28 /Valvula de tipo solenoide

8]

LET/3)L T HIFor vertical feeding valve
LETSHELH/Para la valvula de alimentacion vertical

9]

Ail#/ )L J F/For forward/back feeding valve
BI/ESELA/Para la valvula de alimentacién hacia adelante/atras

[10]

BfRF/ \JL 7 F/For opening/closing valve
FF & =LA /Para abrir/cerrar la valvula

RH-9820 UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET



\

0952B

w N

N

CERODFHNILTN—RA(1)ETI— FHRILE 18NB)E 24N@A)IZEL T, a>r FO—ILRy I XB)DHIZERY AhET,
LAy kA—=ILRY I RAB)DEEFHITET .

. Pass the thread nipper valve harness (1) through cord holder 18N (3) and cord holder 24N (4), and then pass it into the
control box (5).

. Open the cover of the control box (5).

GE TR BEN)@ETLE 18NB)FLE 24N E . BEANBEHIEG)MFLH.
. FTFEERIFE (BB,

N OWN W

w

24N (4), y luego paselo dentro de la caja de controles (5).
. Abra la cubierta de la caja de controles (5).

RH-9820 UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET

. Pase el mazo de conductores de valvula de pinza de hilos (1) a través del soporte de cable 18N (3) y el soporte de cable



¢ OO0
—= L

O

_—P25

I | S

o [ | [ — — — -

, ool o

0953B

10

CERODBNLTNA—RZAMNEI— RISV TE)BLET,
AL VBRED P25 AR ANBNYT—NLTN—RZADART Z(T)EBRYSH L. ERDAHNILTNA—FZ(1)DE

Y21 Bl Bl PIZBEICELETARIZAT)DEVRIZELAHAET,

AR BR(NEAAVERED P2 AR RICEHELET,

. Pass the thread nipper valve harness (1) through the cord clamps (6).
. Disconnect the connector (7) of the hammer valve harness from connector P25 on the main P.C. board, and then insert

pins [2], [3], [4] and [9] of the thread nipper valve harness (1) into the pin holes in the connector (7) so that the numbers
match.

. Connect the connector (7) to connector P25 on the main P.C. board.

CIBERRERITRE()BTELRES).
C NEERER P25 fHE FR T SERITRLMERET)E . RIBEEREEITEE)MELSE2]. (3], [4]. [OHEEIEE()

EHEERESEMTLS.

CBEEBR EER B P25 BEL.

. Pase el mazo de conductores de valvula de pinza de hilos (1) a través de las abrazaderas de cables (6).
. Desconecte el conector (7) del mazo de conductores de valvula de martillo del conector P25 en el tablero P.C. principal,

y luego inserte las clavijas [2], [3], [4] y [9] del mazo de conductores de valvula del hilo (1) en los agujeros de clavijas en
el conector (7) de modo que coincidan los nimeros.

. Conecte el conector (7) al P25 en el tablero P.C. principal.

RH-9820 UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET



7. N—FRRADEHREEBAETET L. Oy FO—)LKRY
JRAB)DEEFDOET,

7. Once routing and connection of the harnesses are
complete, close the cover of the control box (5).

7. BEXMEREMEZEME TR HERIEG)MEX L.

7. Una vez que haya terminado con el ruteado y la conexién,
cierre la cubierta de la caja de controles (5).

0954B

RH-9820 UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET 1



2-7. TF7—Fa1—T. N—FRRAOEE
2-7. Securing the air tubes and harnesses

2-7. EREE, BENERE
2-7. Asegurando los tubos de aire y los mazos de conductores

I7—Fa—TEN—FR%E, BITRT 6 EHRICHBEOI=24 /1Y F1)6AXITEELET,
[TEE]

SOVERERILIZETIC. IT7—Fa1—TEN—FRADB2ELNLGEVNESIC, FBEHFLETERBRLTIEZILY,
Secure the air tubes and harnesses in six places using the six accessory bands (1) as shown in the illustrations.

[NOTE]
Route the air tubes and harnesses with enough slack so that they do not get pulled when the machine head is tilted back.

WMERT, £6 Mt AERAMEBEERM)6 ] BEEEMBLHTEE.
[EE]
EANLETH, ESEENELANEZHETARE, FTAUHNNTE,
Asegure los tubos de aire y los mazos de conductores en seis lugares usando las seis bandas accesorias (1) tal como se
indica en las figuras.
[NOTA]
Rutee los tubos de aire y los mazos de conductores dejandolos lo suficientemente sueltos para que no queden estirados
cuando se incline la cabeza de la maquina.

12 RH-9820 UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET



ERONAHEEICET HETE
Upper thread nipper settings
BXREEREZEENRE

Ajustes de pinza de hilo superior

LR O HEEICEHT IREX. BEARILEFRAL. RELGAEY RS YFESEZREUHLTITHEVET,
*ARY—RAYFES “564” TLHRODAEE ON(EZ)/OFF(EMN)DRE. “565" TLAROMHDEHALEA I T
EEAGESCENTEFET, (BREAEFIRR—USER)
AEY—

S ] P 0

24 9% No. REfE ES #HAE
EHROMHEED ON/OFF

564 OFF RO HEBEENCLET OFF

ON LR OIAEEEZEMIZLET
EARDOMHEALA A S S HIE(mm)

565 oo | BENELTBEBRLY LR LREODBET 0
BEXECTHEBRLY B LAEODBET

Settings for the upper thread nipper are made using the operation panel by retrieving the required memory switch numbers.
* Memory switch No. 564 is used for the upper thread nipper ON (enabled)/OFF (disabled) setting, and No. 565 can be
used to correct the upper thread nipper closing timing. (Refer to the next page for the setting method.)

Memory switch Setting Setting items Default
No. value 9 value
Upper thread nipper ON/OFF
564 OFF Upper thread nipper is disabled. OFF
ON Upper thread nipper is enabled.
Upper thread nipper closing timing correction (mm)
565 If a smaller value is set, the upper thread is clamped earlier than normal. 0
-10-10 ; :
If a larger value is set, the upper thread is clamped later than normal.

RTEEREZREMRE, ERRESRKRE MELENFHEFXSHE No,
* AEEFXSE No ‘564" LIREMEME&FKLIEE ON(AER)/OFF (). RILMER ‘565" #iTHEI&KAXAR FRIAE. (R
EREBESAT—RN)

ggﬁi B SES WA
H&FELFZER ON/OFF
564 OFF HEREEBELN OFF
ON EHEEEBEN
T 4% J2 9 5 H1 B FR B M IE (mm)
565 o | BEENRTLERHEEREL 0
1B H ok 37 bL A B (EI R SR T 4

Los ajustes para pinza de hilo superior son hechos usando el panel de control recuperando los nimeros de interruptor de

memoria necesario.

* Elinterruptor de memoria No. 564 se usa para el ajuste de pinza de hilo superior ON (activada)/OFF (desactivada), y No.
565 se puede usar para corregir la sincronizacién de cierre de pinza de hilo superior. (Juego de dispositivo de pinza de
hilo.)

Interrupto.r de Valor de . Valor por
memoria . Items a ajustar
- ajuste defecto
ndmero
Pinza de hilo superior activada/desactivada
564 OFF Pinza de hilo superior desactivada. OFF
ON Pinza de hilo superior activada.
Correccién de sincronizacion de cierre de pinza de hilo superior (mm)
Si se ajusta un valor menor, el hilo superior sera apretado antes de lo
565 -10-10 normal. 0
Si se ajusta un valor mayor, el hilo superior sera apretado después de lo
normal.

(RR—JIH<)
(Continued on next page)

(T —Tu4ksx)

(Contintia en la pagina siguiente)

RH-9820 UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET 13




O O
Lo ‘ N
e o
(1)
J—

0962B

CETARNEVEAY).
. Mientras presiona la tecla TEST (1) y la tecla PROGRAM

H

OMEMSW  NOERA

(5)

@ &=
@ Qﬁ@s

AUTO ‘ TEST ‘MANUAL’ CYCLE PROGRAM

brother

RH-9820

ol caution

7 BW = EX
RESET THHEAD FF{ONT BEFORE, AFTER

(7

0976B

. AX—FEFVEF—B)EFL T,
.ENTER +—@)&# L £,

IR BER G

RTED LA I=/Setting method/i&E Fi%/Método de ajuste
1. TEST ¥—(1)& PROGRAM F—(2)Z##H LAZA L. BIRA A

J?G) ONfIR)ZRLZETY,
EEERADAEY R4 YFE—FIZAYZFET,

* REBODLERIZTAE)—RA v FESA). FTERIZRED
REMEBMVRTEINETS,

CAFXF—FRFVFE—@D)ERBLT, EELEWAEY—R A

VFBESEERLEY,

. While pressing the TEST key (1) and the PROGRAM key

(2), push the POWER switch at the ON side (3).

* The mode will switch to memory switch mode for
administrator.

* The memory switch number (A) will appear in the top
part of the display, and the setting value (B) for that
number will appear in the bottom part of the display.

. Press the A or V key (4) to select the number for the

memory switch to be changed.

. T TEST #(1)#1 PROGRAM $#(2)By B AT 2 T BRIEF X

(ON)MI(3),

* HANBEERANEETEER.

* ERTBMLERTRTHEEAXSHA), ETERTTH
ERIZEE(B).

EREETENGEEFXSHE,

(2), presione el interruptor POWER del lado ON (3).

* El modo cambiara al modo de interruptor de memoria
para administrador.

El nimero del interruptor de memoria (A) aparecera en
la parte superior de la exhibicién, y el valor de ajuste (B)
para el nUmero aparecera en la parte de debajo de la
exhibicion.

. Presione la tecla A o V (4) para seleccionar el numero

para el interruptor de memoria a cambiar.
REMEB)ZEELFT .
* EEABRHSEELET.

CBWTHOAE) RS v TFORELEEETHSIBEF. L

EL2~4 DIREERYERLET,

CAERY—RAYTFE—FERT I BHICIEKTEST F—(7) &

LETS

HEODILLEIFRKREICEY ET,

. Pressthe A or V¥ key (5) to change the setting value (B).
. Press the ENTER key (6).

* The changed setting will be applied.

. To change the setting for another memory switch, repeat

steps 2 to 4 above.

. To end memory switch mode, press the TEST key (7).

* The sewing machine will return to normal startup mode.

.EBTAESZVEG), TEIREEB).
. T ENTER #(6).

* BETHARTHEE.
HITAMFRFRIRELTERN, RE#T LR 2

~4 BR1E.

. MBELTEEFFRER . & TEST #(7).

* EREERFIRE.

3. Presione las teclas A o V¥ (5) para cambiar el valor de ajuste (B).
4. Presione la tecla ENTER (6).

*

Los ajustes cambiados seran aplicados.

5. Para cambiar los ajustes para otros interruptores de memoria, repita los pasos 2 a 4 anteriores.
6. Para finalizar el modo de interruptor de memoria, presione la tecla TEST (7).

14

*

La maquina de coser volvera al modo de inicio normal.

RH-9820 UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET



2 4 Sf ¥&/Standard adjustments
R E/Ajustes estandares

A\ ;X=/CAUTION/;EZ/ATENCION

to observe all safety precautions.

A BERAAYFOIT7— 4 ANEFEREBLTHIDLENHBBE. REICEFDTEELTLEEL,

If the power switch and air need to be left on when carrying out some adjustment, be extremely careful
Q wLEEBIREFXMKFEFARHITAEN, L5 ETFHRENRTEEES,

Si el interruptor principal y el aire deben de quedar activados mientras se realiza un ajuste, tenga
mucho cuidado en tener en cuenta todas las precauciones de seguridad.

4-1. 2O HDERABETE

4-1.
4-1.

BREANERAE

. Adjusting the sideways position of the thread nipper

Ajuste de la posicion lateral de la pinza de hilo

0956B

(1)

(A)

BIRLUEBERIZE 2T, #OBRDYDRENA)EB)DELIITELYET,
ZDH. RODHN)DELANMEZRAET 2LELHYET,

The position at the sewing end can be set to either (A) or (B) depending on the pattern selected.
Because of this, it is necessary to adjust the sideways position of the thread nipper (1).

RIFIEFHEHNTE, EHETHAEEGMESRELEA)MB)—HFERFER.

Akt AREWNER()WEANLEHITHE.

La posicion al final de la costura se puede ajustar a (A) o (B) dependiendo del patrén seleccionado.
Debido a eso, sera necesario ajustar la posicion lateral de la pinza de hilo (1).

0957B

1. Cambie la maquina de coser al modo manual.

1.

FEE—FICOYEBRET,

2. E®T7—Y(2)ZEL T, RO AH(N)AFIET HEHET

N —

-

EBISEFET, (SOUORIKGRBE 7-6.FHENFHE
— )1 &)

. Switch the sewing machine to manual mode.
. Turn the upper shaft pulley (2) to move the thread nipper

(1) to the forward position. (Refer to “7-6. Manual sewing
(manual mode)”) in the sewing machine instruction
manual.)

. UHREF AR,

2. E¥ EMFRQ2). EEILXR()EREHAIEEIESE. (3%

SEANBERRIAE [ 7-6. FEL(FaHEN)] )

2. Gire la polea de eje superior (2) para mover la pinza de hilo (1) hacia la posicién delantera. (Consulte la seccion “7-6.
Costura manual (modo manual)” en el manual de instrucciones de la maquina de coser.)

RH-9820 UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET

15




VAN

0958B

16

. RODFH(NDERAZECIRENEDL Y DARDBADESITRAIL F2)2 K ZD EHH . RONABMERNB)ZEAICEIMN L TR

BLFET,
*IEEEERED EEIC, ROAAF()EHARFIRANMEMLLGVW EERERLTLESL,
BT S LERE. RONABENQG)ZEA L TROMA(NDMEZRAEL TS,

. Loosen the two bolts (2) and move the thread nipper shaft guide (3) to the left or right to adjust so that the thread goes

into the opening [C] in the thread nipper (1) at the sewing end.
* Check that the thread nipper (1) and the needle thread holder plate (4) do not touch each other when the eyelet
section is sewn. If they do touch, move the thread nipper shaft guide (3) to adjust the position of the thread nipper (1).

- ATERWMFFBMCIELELIL TR, SE&KEEFHN, HIFRQ)2 MRF, BHEXMSEE)EERBIREITHE.

© HEZNRSKERRT , IRERINERR()FEHERER (4) R REF ERE].
MRAEME, BRHERMBSEE)RIARER()MELE.

. Afloje los dos pernos (2) y mueva la guia de eje de pinza de hilo (3) a la izquierda o derecha para ajustarla de manera

que el hilo vaya en la abertura [C] en la pinza de hilo (1) al final de la costura.
* Verifique que la pinza de hilo (1) y la placa de soporte de hilo de aguja (4) no se toquen entre si cuando se cose la
seccion del ojillo. Si no se tocan, mueva la guia de eje de pinza de hilo (3) para ajustar la posicién de la pinza de hilo

(1).

RH-9820 UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET




4-2. %OMHDETHEFE
4-2. Adjusting the vertical position of the thread nipper
4-2. X EF TR ERIEE

4-2. Ajuste de la posicion vertical de la pinza de hilo

4 I

L |

ST s

. g B 4
lf ===~

0959B

N

—_

. FHE—FT. EYEEREFMABOMEETHNLET, (S UVORIKGRBEE 76.FEBRE(FHE— F) SH)
 HRODHNETBES B EEIZ, £ONH(1)DOTEESRQR)D LEDEHE 5~6mm 45 & 51,

WAL F(3)2 &]
EDBH. VUL FB)ELTIZBNLTLOAHNDHBEAELETS,

* 01 ERRDIES X, COEBEMN 10~11mm (2B ESHABELTLEELY,

*HEMOESIZE ST SOTETHRYBWIERHYFET, ZOHEEIL. FEMICELETEIEZRHEL TS,

. In manual mode, move the feed base to the sewing start position. (Refer to “7-6.Manual sewing (manual mode)”) in the

sewing machine instruction manual.)

. Loosen the two bolts (3) and then move the cylinder (4) up or down to adjust the position of the thread nipper (1) so that

there is a distance of 5 - 6 mm between the bottom of the thread nipper (1) and the top of the needle plate (2) when the

thread nipper (1) is lowered.

* For -01 specifications, adjust so that this distance is 10 - 11 mm.

* This distance may not be enough for some material thicknesses. If it is not enough, adjust the height to suit the
material.

- ERFHEN, BH;EHEDNENARNME. (SZEIDVMERRAS [ 7-6. Fh4EL)(FhEX) )
CHER(E TR, ATEEZXNMTERSHRQ)M EEMIEEEMA 5~6mm, #MFERG)2 1N, ETHIHSKE(4)%KE

BER()HLE.
¥ -01 MERt, BEIZEEEIEEA 10~11mm Z &,
* OREARNEY, tAWREIIZRTFABHERL. XN, BREARNIREEELRARZSE.

. En el modo manual, mueva la base de alimentacion a la posicién de comienzo de costura. (Consulte la seccion “7-6.

Costura manual (modo manual)” en el manual de instrucciones de la maquina de coser.)

. Afloje los dos pernos (3) y luego mueva el cilindro (4) hacia arriba o abajo para ajustar la posicion de la pinza de hilo (1)

de manera que haya una distancia de 5 - 6 mm entre la parte de debajo de la pinza de hilo (1) y la parte superior de la

placa de aguja (2) cuando se baja la pinza de hilo (1).

* Para especificaciones -01, ajuste de manera que esta diferencia sea 10 - 11 mm.

* Esta distancia podria no ser suficiente para el grosor de algunos materiales. Si no es suficiente, ajuste la altura para
estar de acuerdo con el material.

RH-9820 UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET 17




4-3. %R DONHD L TRENREDRE
4-3. Adjusting the vertical movement speed of the thread nipper
4-3. LKW L THIEEFE

4-3. Ajuste de la velocidad de movimiento vertical de la pinza de hilo

0602B

PRGN

Becomes slower ( QD 7
T

Mas lenta

P e> o>

[

IllUJHII.I 1 L]
] -

BB
Becomes faster

Mas rapida

1)

9 11.5mm
Approx. 11.5mm
£311.5mm
Aprox. 11,5 mm

! l

0960B

18

AflIZ—FILF(1)E B RAI=Z— FILFH#Q2)ZEERL T, 22HAD
ETHREBEREERELETS,
[TEE]
RONADETHRERER, HERICEEGERECRES
NTWET, TOATFHABLABVTILEZELY,
HERDREME
Afll=Z— FIL3F

Bil=— FiLF

NILTREE & YE 11.5mm
(W2 IEWNZFED T IREN S 7 BIERD 5
HI-{IE)

Turn the A-side needle valve (1) or the B-side needle valve (2)
to adjust the vertical movement speed of the thread nipper.
[NOTE]
The vertical movement speed of the thread nipper is
adjusted to an appropriate speed at the time of shipment
from the factory. It should not be changed unnecessarily.

Setting position at shipment from factory
A-side needle At a height of approximately 11.5 mm

valve from the surface of the valve body
B-side needle (Position after having been turned 7
valve times from the fully-tightened position)

% A st R BESE(1)F0 B MBS+ IRAESA(2) B4, SRIFEL KM
ETHMEE.
[EE]
BXMETHNRE—MEL HHBEARTE. REAT
REMBERT. BTEBERE,
HIHEIREME
A B4 $t i e S

B MY §t 8 hE s

MR R E B AESATRAR LY 11.5mm
(NEEITERKSERT 7 B E)

Gire la valvula de la aguja del lado A (1) o la valvula de la
aguja del lado B (2) para ajustar la velocidad de movimiento
vertical de la pinza de hilo.
[NOTA]
La velocidad de movimiento vertical de la pinza de hilo se
ajusta a una velocidad apropiada al momento de salir de la
fabrica. No debera cambiarse innecesariamente.

Posicion de ajuste al momento de salir de fabrica
Valvula de la A una altura de aproximadamente 11,5
aguja del lado A | mm desde la superficie del cuerpo de la
vélvula
(Posicion después de haber girado 7
veces desde la posicion de
completamente apretado)

Valvula de la
aguja del lado B

RH-9820 UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET



4-4. 4% YH LEDFRE/Adjusting the upper thread feeding amount
4-4. M2 H = /YA /Ajuste de la alimentacion de hilo superior

HELMADICHERGHEWVEZEAT 57012, EARYBLEORBEZTH > TRELLEASEHRRTILELNHYET,
*REY LA—IR(T)IE. BOEDY EEICEBIL. RF— RSy FHHRSNATEY ENEEY Shd ERFICHEBREH
ij_o

It is necessary to adjust the upper thread feeding amount in order to maintain an adequate length of upper thread so that

accurate stitches can be formed at the sewing start.

* The thread take-up lever plate (1) operates at the same time as sewing ends, and it is released at the same time as the
feed base starts moving when the start switch is pressed.

AT EEOF RN R NET. FLENTEMRHEHTRE, NLHRLENERMILE,
* HEMR(N)REEDATHRMNIE BHAXRTREERSHTERMEER.

Es necesario ajustar la alimentacion de hilo superior de manera de mantener un largo de hilo superior adecuado para que

las puntadas se formen precisamente al comienzo de la costura.

* La placa de palanca de tirahilos (1) funciona al mismo tiempo que finaliza la costura, y se detiene al mismo tiempo que la
base de alimentacién comienza a moverse cuando se presiona el interruptor de arranque.

1. FHE-FICOYBZAFT . (S ORKGAE 7-6.F
BER(FEBE—F) S8)

2. E8T— Y (QEFAICE LAAS .18 EDORVEMEREIC
BHRENDHILEZHALET,

1. Switch the sewing machine to manual mode. (Refer to “7-6.
Manual sewing (manual mode)’) in the sewing machine
instruction manual.)

2. While turning the upper shaft pulley (2) forward, check that
the first stitch is formed correctly.

1. RAF SRR, (SEEDNOERRBES [7-6. sy
(Fapsst) ) )
0) 2. —BEEE EHMTR2), —BWAE— IR EHE
0 WAL,

1. Cambie la maquina de coser al modo manual (Consulte la
09578 seccion “7-6. Costura manual (modo manual)” en el manual

de instrucciones de la maquina de coser.)
2. Mientras gira la polea de eje superior (2) hacia delante,
verifique que la primer puntada se forme correctamente.

‘ ! ] 0961B

B NEHBEDRVWEZHE LR, LR OHAC)NLADIFEZE TESLEFEL I2NT LI, HRLMA)EPHHTREY LA
—R(NNELTFSE, EXABRYHLEZRELET,
*ERODAQML LRAHNTLESHRIF, ERBYHLEZSELTIEEL,

3. After checking the first stitch, loosen the screw (4) and then move the thread take-up lever plate (1) up or down to adjust
the upper thread feeding amount so that the upper thread nipper (3) clamps as short a length of upper thread as possible.
* If the upper thread pulls out from the upper thread nipper (3), increase the upper thread feeding amount.

3. EMINT E—$tRY4ENE, ATHEEMEREQ) IR IR ELRETMENLS . MAFIETG), ETHHWEFRA), AT
E&BHE.
* MREEMNELREQG)RBRATHIE, BSMHLEE.

3. Después de verificar la primer puntada, afloje el tornillo (4) y luego mueva la placa de palanca de tirahilos (1) hacia arriba
o0 abajo para ajustar la alimentacion de hilo superior de manera que la pinza de hilo superior (3) aprieta lo menos posible

de hilos superior.
* Si el hilo superior se sale de la pinza de hilo superior (3), aumente la alimentacion de hilo superior.

RH-9820 UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET 19




IN—Y1J X k[Parts list
F#Hi5$/Lista de partes

S

_

|

|

|

_ _ .

_ | _

_ il

| : mm"&

_ _@__ 2
n : G | S

_ P | T |

| @%@@g@@ ¢ L) ||

_ & @léﬂu - =

L - .

| < 1 O ) I \ .

| ==

| s

| : =

|

r”””””””””””””””HHH”HHH”HHHHHHHH”HHH llllllllllllll

0977B

RH-9820 UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET

20



REF.

NO CODE QTY 2% SRR NAME OF PARTS

<FRIM [ LS > <HTFEMEL > <Except for Europe>

1 SA7931001 14 rYHzUSFEY R EREE THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET
<FR M [|1> < FEM> <For Europe only>

1 SA79310E1 14 rYhzYSFEY - R E THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET

2 SA7932001 1] moq rYyhIYYS S Sk A UPPER THREAD NIPPER SET

3 SA7746001 1A rYASRYYTRILE | RRER THREAD NIPPER SETTING HOLDER

4 SA7761001 11 J=7Fwva SHBLUU | &id#hE SHSLUU LINEAR BUSH SH8LUU

5 SA8358001 1| 2 bwis— ERIR STOPPER

6 062400616 1| +~a4xe 984T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

7 018401036 2 [ 7+HRk 4x10 22 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

8 SA7741001 1| A YhISHTUFA KR THREAD NIPPER SHAFT GUIDE

9 018400836 2| 7H®Rk axs 1218 M4AX8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

10 025040236 2| ESHAHRFaY4 THE M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

11 SA7769001 1| 4 RYRLES 2 IR BE4A 1 DRIVING HOLDER ASSY

12 SA7744001 1| 5 ks IR %e DRIVING HOLDER

13 SA7772001 1l yhsryYvsr (4 thde e NIPPER SETTING PLATE

14 153596001 2 | vH= #mE WASHER

15 109239001 1| FRryFH%x EHE WASHER, WAVE SPRING

16 048080142 1] kAP H I C8 MAE C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

17 $34969001 1] vyo8nyREYB SELEHTH B ROD PIN, B: CYLINDER

18 048030342 2 r2DE3 %@ E3 RETAINING RING E3

19 SA8253001 1| €odvyvgss SEAH CYLINDER ASSY

20 SA7933001 1oy ioxe s = SETHHE 10X6 CYLINDER ASSY 10X6

21 SA7011001 2 [ v¥F KJH04-M3 3L  KJHO04-M3 JOINT KJH04-M3

22 $34970001 1 eSSy ogny R SEHF CYLINDER ROD OPENING

23 062302016 2 [ ¥~z 3%x20 2247 M3X20 SCREW PAN M3X20

24 026030136 2| eSHHraH4E3 FTHE S3 WASHER PLAIN S 3

25 SA8243001 114 byhzsss S A UPPER THREAD NIPPER ASSY

26 SA7747001 11 ryhsA %k A THREAD NIPPER A

27 SA7740001 1{4rvynzB %% B THREAD NIPPER B

28 S41424001 1| ES*FLn—FY S PIN

29 048020342 2| r2roE2 5B E2 RETAINING RING E2

30 SA7742001 1] 4 bYyh sz T SPRING

31 062300416 2 [ +~z3x4 2247 M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

32 SA7934001 1| oyoaaxs S5 4X3 CYLINDER 4X3

33 SA7935001 2 [ N—T T LK M-3ALU-2 TEEL M-3ALU-2 TUBE ELBOW M-3ALU-2

34 SA7770001 B EPZPI= H PIN

35 0A4261405 2 | ++R+44 = 26x14DA 1240 (%1 E) M2.6X14DA | SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M2.6X14

37 SA7743001 114 ryBTERYAR e SPRING

38 025080236 3| ESHHRFays THE M8 WASHER PLAIN M 8

39 048080142 1| rxo2H 3y C8 HAE C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

40 081008870 2{oyryss ORE S8 O RING S8

41 SA8254001 1| vamsroyosss FTRSEEY V-FEEDING CYLINDER ASSY

42 SA7936001 1| vyosiex154 = SETHBE 16X15 CYLINDER ASSY 16X15

43 $12150000 2 | m—= T LA M-5HL-4 S M-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4

44 SA7739001 1| camssyosmuy TS5 V-FEEDING CYLINDER HOLDER

45 018400836 2 [ 7FHRILk 4x8 12 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

46 025040236 2| ESHHRFaY4 F#E M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

RH-9820 UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE SET

21




'T\IEOF- CODE QTY =¥ T BN NAME OF PARTS

47 SA7745001 1 h5— BE COLLAR

48 109239001 1| FINRFHR MERE WASHER, WAVE SPRING

49 025050336 1| ES¥HRE15 FHE L5 WASHER PLAIN L 5

50 021500216 1122a+vhs5 NAEE M5 NUT 2 M5

51 S04557000 8| /8v%4 PLTIM BZ&X PLTIM BAND PLT1M

52 SA7937001 1| T7—Hh—2R 2X1.2-34 EREE 2X1.2-34 AIR TUBE 2X1.2-34

53 SA7938001 1| T7—h—R 2X1.2-35 ESEE 2X1.2-35 AIR TUBE 2X1.2-35

54 SA7939001 1| T7—h—2 4X2.5-30 TEEE 4X2.5-30 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-30

55 SA7940001 1| T7—Hh—2R 4X2.5-31 ESEE 4X2.5-31 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-31

56 SA7941001 1| T7—Hh—2 4X2.5-32 ESEE 4X2.5-32 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-32

57 SA7942001 1| T7—7h—R 4X2.5-33 ESEE 4X2.5-33 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-33

58 SA7875001 1| ALFazyryys s W VALVE UNIT SET

59 SA7876001 1| \LJazyrss %1142 VALVE UNIT ASSY

60 $39115100 2 | /LT vQz2151-5 #i7 vQz2151-5 VALVE, VQZ2151-5

61 140682001 1 HaLo9— HER SILENCER

62 153274001 2|18 kALY % 18 CAP, 1/8

63 S01542100 1| TuRa=4> 61 BEIEL 61 ELBOW UNION 61

64 $39116100 1| /3L 7 VQZ21518-5 i VQZz2151S-5 VALVE VQZ2151S-5

65 $42148101 1| LT RUYEA S i % 4R VALVE SETTING PLATE

66 018503036 2 [ 7+H k 5x30 1212 M5X30 BOLT SOCKET M5X30

67 028050243 2 | NRFH R 2-5 MERE 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

68 SA7943001 2 | L¥a—4 KIR02-04 T2 KIR02-04 REDUCER KJR02-04

69 S41442000 1| T7—h—2R 6X4-28 ESEE 6X4-28 AIR TUBE, 6X4-28

70 032422003 2 | +27LEY 41X20 ARUZET M4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.1X20
71 SA7821001 1994 bYHINLIN—5R | ZkE@as THREAD NIPPER VALVE HARNESS
72 SA7877001 1| 444 F—X KQ2T08-06 EHE KQ2T08-06 UNION KQ2T08-06

73 SA7878001 1| T7—7h—X 8X5-100 ESEE 8X5-100 AIR TUBE 8X5-100

74 $55485001 3 7R kY 2 5x12 1242 (2 [E) M5X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12
75 SA8297001 1| X/ #4 KRB HRSE RB CROTH GUIDE RB

76 SA8298001 1| X/ H4FLB H#FE LB CROTH GUIDE LB

77 525567000 1| a—RkLa#8 &R #8 CORD HOLDER #8

78 0A4400806 1| ++_H44 3 4X8DA 8242 (%52 ) MAX8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
79 $04557000 6| /S>%4 PLTIM BZ&X PLTIM BAND PLT1M

j%";':l:*ﬁﬂﬁ*l http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 2 EMIRFER HAHET156F18  TEL: (0120) 33-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone: 81-52-824-2177

RH-9820
SA8244-001
2006.11. B (1)

Printed in Japan/ HZAFIf / Impreso en Japén




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee575284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d6253537030028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f0030028fd94e9b8bbe7f6e89816c425d4c51655b574f533002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c9069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d521753703002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f300290194e9b8a2d5b9a89816c425d4c51655b57578b3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




